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Honorable Craig Ford


Member, House of Representatives


Post Office Box 8208


Gadsden, Alabama  35902





Notary Public – Fees – Complaints – Etowah County





There are no procedures in the Code of Alabama for filing a compliant against a notary for charging excessive fees.








Dear Representative Ford:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.








QUESTION





	If a notary public is charging fees in excess of the statutory limits prescribed in section 36-20-6 of the Code of Alabama, how may a person lodge a complaint regarding that notary?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	In your letter of request, you stated that section 36-20-6 of the Code of Alabama identifies the fees a notary is allowed to charge.  Fur�ther, you stated that some notaries are charging significantly more than the statutory fees.  Specifically, you inquire as to the manner in which complaints of this nature should be processed.





	Sections 36-20-1 through 36-20-9 of the Code of Alabama provide the laws for a notary public generally.  Section 36-20-1 provides for the appointment of notaries for each county and states as follows:





	A competent number of notaries public for each county shall be appointed and commissioned by the probate judges of the several counties of the state and shall hold office for four years from the date of their commissions.  The probate judges shall collect a fee of $1.00 for each such notary commission issued.  The probate judges shall also report to the Secretary of State the name, county, date of issuance and date of ex�piration of the commission of each notary public appointed and commissioned under this section.





Ala. Code § 36-20-1 (2001).





	Section 36-20-6 of the Code of Alabama prescribes the fees that a notary is permitted to charge.  That statute states as follows:





	Notaries public are entitled to the follow�ing fees: The sum of $1.50 and necessary postage for all services rendered in connection with the protest of any bill of exchange for acceptance, or of any bill of exchange, promissory note, check or other writing for payment and shall not charge any other fees therefor; for any oath, certificate and seal taken under subdivision (1) of Section 36-20-5, $.50; for giving copies from register, $.20 for each 100 words; for each certificate and seal to such copy, $.25; and for giving any other certificate and affixing seal of office, $.50.





Ala. Code § 36-20-6 (2001).





	In instances where a person acts with an expired notary commission or without a notary commission, the Code specifically provides that the person shall be guilty of a misdemeanor.  See Ala. Code § 36-20-11 (2001).  There are no criminal penalties in the Code for a notary who charges fees in excess of the statutory limitation.  Section 36-20-3 of the Code of Alabama, however, specifically requires notaries public to give bond with sureties.  Ala. Code § 36-20-3 (2001).  This provision has been interpreted as permitting civil liability on the part of the notary public or the bond for the negligent or willful misconduct of the notary in the per�formance of official notarial duties as long as damages sustained by the aggrieved party are proximately caused by the default.  See John D. Perovich, Annotation, Liability of Notary Public or His Bond for Negli�gence in Performance Of Duties, 44 A.L.R. 3d 555 (1972); John D. Perovich, Annotation, Liability of Notary Public or His Bond for Wilful or Deliberate Misconduct in Performance Of Duties, 44 A.L.R. 3d 1243 (1972).





	The Code of Alabama is silent with regard to a formal or informal complaint process that may be initiated against notaries public.  As such, persons who are thought to have acted either without a notary commission or with an expired notary commission should be reported to the district attorney.  In other instances of misconduct, a civil complaint may be ini�tiated against the notary and his or her surety provided that the notary has negligently breached a duty to the person in question that has proximately caused damage to the person or the notary has acted in some other manner that would give rise to civil liability under existing tort law.








CONCLUSION





	There are no procedures in the Code of Alabama for filing a compli�ant against a notary for charging excessive fees.





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Monet Gaines of my staff.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











BRENDA F. SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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